

**UNITED STATES INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

**Before the Honorable Clark S. Cheney
Administrative Law Judge**

In the Matter of

**CERTAIN TONER SUPPLY CONTAINERS
AND COMPONENTS THEREOF (I)**

Investigation No. 337-TA-1259

**COMPLAINANTS' MOTION FOR AN ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE AND
ENTRY OF DEFAULT, AND DECLARATION UNDER
19 C.F.R. § 210.16(c)(2) OF INTENT TO SEEK GENERAL EXCLUSION ORDER**

Ground Rule 5.1 Certification

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Background.....	2
II.	Applicable Law.....	3
III.	The ALJ Should Issue an Order to Show Cause as to the Defaulting Respondents.....	5
	A. Service by Conventional Means (Original Complaint): Sichuan XingDian, Sichuan Wiztoner, Copier Repair Specialists, Digital Buyer, Ink Tech, Precision Roller, NAR Cartridges, and Zinyaw.....	6
	1. Sichuan XingDian and Sichuan Wiztoner	6
	2. Copier Repair Specialists.....	7
	3. Digital Buyer, Ink Tech, Precision Roller, NAR Cartridges, and Zinyaw	7
	4. Zhuhai Henyun.....	8
	B. Service by Conventional Means (Amended Complaint): Do It Wiser	8
	C. Service by Alternative Means (California Secretary of State): MITOCOLOR.....	9
	D. Service by Alternative Means (<i>Amazon.com</i>): Yatengshang, ChengDuXiang, Erlandianzishang, and CJ-us.....	10
	1. Introduction.....	10
	2. CJ-us	12
	3. Yatengshang, ChengDuXiang, and Erlandianzishang	14
	4. Canon’s <i>Amazon.com</i> Messages Provided Sufficient Notice	19
	a. Reliability of <i>Amazon.com</i> Message Center	20
	b. Reliability of Online Storefront Recipients	23
	c. Analysis.....	27
IV.	The ALJ Should Find in Default Any Defaulting Respondent that Fails to Make the Necessary Showing in Response to the Order to Show Cause	31
V.	Conclusion	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Certain 4-Androstenediol,</i> Inv. No. 337-TA-440, Order No. 8 (Apr. 30, 2001)	4
<i>Certain Digital Photo Frames and Image Display Devices and Components Thereof,</i> Inv. No. 337-TA-807, Order No. 13 (Nov. 18, 2010).....	4
<i>Certain Electronic Devices Having Placeshifting or Display Replication Functionality and Products Containing Same,</i> Inv. No. 337-TA-878, Order No. 5 (June 11, 2013)	4
<i>Certain Intravascular Administration Sets and Components Thereof,</i> Inv. No. 337-TA-1048, Order No. 5 (May 23, 2017)	31
<i>Certain Intravascular Administration Sets and Components Thereof,</i> Inv. No. 337-TA-1048, Order No. 6 (June 13, 2017)	31
<i>Certain LED Photographic Lighting Devices and Components Thereof,</i> Inv. No. 337-TA-804, Order No. 9 (Nov. 23, 2011).....	5
<i>Certain Lighters,</i> Inv. No. 337-TA-575, Order No. 6 (Aug. 16, 2006).....	4
<i>Certain Magnifying Loupe Products and Components Thereof,</i> Inv. No. 337-TA-611, Order No. 9 (Mar. 21, 2008).....	4
<i>Certain Mounting Apparatuses for Holding Portable Electronic Devices and Components Thereof,</i> Inv. No. 337-TA-1086, Order No. 7 (Apr. 18, 2018)	31
<i>Certain Mounting Apparatuses for Holding Portable Electronic Devices and Components Thereof,</i> Inv. No. 337-TA-1086, Order No. 9 (May 8, 2018)	31
<i>Certain Oscillating Sprinklers, Sprinkler Components, and Nozzles,</i> Inv. No. 337-TA-448, Order No. 4 (Mar. 30, 2001).....	4
<i>Certain Protective Cases and Components Thereof,</i> Inv. No. 337-TA-780, Order No. 15 (Oct. 19, 2011).....	5
<i>Certain Sildenafil or Any Pharmaceutically Acceptable Salt Thereof, such as Sildenafil Citrate, and Products Containing Same,</i> Inv. No. 337-TA-489, Order No. 13 (May 13, 2003)	4

<i>Certain Tadalafil or Any Salt or Solvate Thereof and Products Containing Same,</i> Inv. No. 337-TA-539, Order No. 4 (Aug. 8, 2005).....	4
<i>Certain Toner Cartridges, Components Thereof, and Systems Containing Same,</i> Inv. No. 337-TA-1174, Comm'n Op. (Dec. 17, 2020).....	17, 30
<i>Certain Toner Cartridges, Components Thereof, and Systems Containing Same,</i> Inv. No. 337-TA-1174, Order No. 40 (ID/RD) (July 23, 2020).....	17, 30
<i>Certain Toner Cartridges, Components Thereof, and Systems Containing Same,</i> Inv. No. 337-TA-1174, Order No. 5 (Dec. 30, 2019).....	4, 8
<i>Chanel, Inc. v. Song Xu,</i> No. 2:09-CV-02610-CGC, 2010 WL 396357 (W.D. Tenn. Jan. 27, 2010).....	19
<i>Core Distrib., Inc. v. Doe I,</i> No. 16-cv-04059 (SRN/HB), 2018 WL 6178720 (D. Minn. Nov. 27, 2018).....	26
<i>Core Distrib., Inc. v. Doe I,</i> No. 16-cv-04059 (SRN/HB), slip op. (D. Minn. Mar. 23, 2017).....	26, 28
<i>Dae Sung Hi Tech. Co. v. Next Gen Prods.,</i> No. 2:19-cv-06262-SJO, 2020 WL 2046733 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 21, 2020).....	23
<i>Innovelis, Inc. v. AUCH,</i> No. CV 15-02661, slip op. (E.D. Pa. Aug. 13, 2015).....	22
<i>Kaneka Corp. v. Purestart Chem Enterprise Co.,</i> No. 16-CV-4861 (MKB)(SIL), 2017 WL 11509784 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 17, 2017).....	24, 28, 29
<i>Keck v. Alibaba.com, Inc.,</i> No. 17-cv-05672-BLF, 2017 WL 10820533 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 20, 2017).....	29
<i>Keck v. Alibaba.com, Inc.,</i> No. 17-cv-05672-BLF, 2018 WL 3632160 (N.D. Cal. July 31, 2018).....	21, 28
<i>Mattel, Inc. v. Uenjoy LLC,</i> No. 18-cv-7896 (PKC), 2020 WL 2793005 (S.D.N.Y. May 29, 2020).....	25
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.,</i> 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	19
<i>NOCO Co. v. Liu Chang,</i> No. 1:18-cv-2561, 2020 WL 533021 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 3, 2020).....	19, 20, 28
<i>NOCO Co. v. Shenzhen Anband Tech.,</i> No. 1:17CV2205, 2018 WL 1373822 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 19, 2018).....	25, 28

<i>Noco Co. v. Shenzhen Dika Na'er E-Commerce Co.</i> , No. 1:17CV2282, 2017 WL 11540638 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 22, 2017)	25
<i>NOCO Co. v. Shenzhen Lianfa Tong Tech. Co.</i> , No. 1:19-cv-1855, slip op. (N.D. Ohio Feb. 5, 2020).....	24
<i>Noco Co. v. SZ Jingxinghui Elecs. Tech. Co.</i> , No. 1:17CV2208, slip op. (N.D. Ohio Apr. 23, 2018).....	26
<i>Noco Co. v. Zhejiang Quingyou Elec. Commerce Co.</i> , 338 F.R.D. 100 (N.D. Ohio 2021)	19, 20, 21, 28, 29
<i>Noco Co. v. Zhejiang Quingyou Elec. Commerce Co.</i> , No. 1:20cv1170, 2021 WL 374617 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 3, 2021)	21
<i>Pearson Educ. Inc. v. Doe I</i> , No. 18-CV-7380 (PGG) (OTW), 2019 WL 6498305 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2019).....	27
<i>Philips Oral Healthcare, LLC v. Shenzhen Sincere Mold Tech. Co.</i> , No. 2:18-cv-01032-TSZ, 2019 WL 1572675 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 11, 2019).....	26, 28
<i>Rio Props., Inc. v. Rio Int'l Interlink</i> , 284 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Rubie's Costume Co. v. Luo Li Jiang</i> , No. 18-cv-01531-RAJ, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 204379 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 25, 2019)	23
<i>Rubie's Costume Co. v. Luo Li Jiang</i> , No. 18-cv-01531-RAJ, slip op. (W.D. Wash. May 12, 2020)	23
<i>Rubie's Costume Co. v. Yiwu Hua Hao Toys Co.</i> , No. 2:18-cv-01530-RAJ, 2019 WL 6310564 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 25, 2019)	22
<i>Rubie's Costume Co. v. Yiwu Hua Hao Toys Co.</i> , No. 2:18-cv-01530-RAJ, slip op. (W.D. Wash. May 12, 2020).....	23
<i>Shenzhen Ruobilin Network Tech., Ltd. v. SJG-Lesn</i> , No. 16-cv-386-wmc, 2016 WL 6988868 (W.D. Wis. Nov. 29, 2016)	21
<i>Sicheng Xing v. P'ships & Unincorporated Ass'ns Identified on Schedule A</i> , No. 2:21-cv-00588-RGK-RAO, slip op. (C.D. Cal. Feb. 3, 2021)	22
<i>Sicheng Xing v. P'ships & Unincorporated Ass'ns Identified on Schedule A</i> , No. 2:21-cv-00588-RGK-RAO, slip op. (C.D. Cal. May 7, 2021).....	22
<i>Toyo Tire & Rubber Co. v. CIA Wheel Grp.</i> , No. SA CV 15-0246-DOC, 2016 WL 1251008 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 25, 2016).....	28

<i>TV Ears, Inc. v. Joyshiya Dev. Ltd.</i> , No. 3:20-cv-01708-WQH-BGS, 2021 WL 165013 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 19, 2021)	21, 24, 28
<i>Winner’s Sun Plastic & Elec. (Shenzhen) Co. v. P’ships & Unincorporated Ass’ns Identified on Schedule “B”</i> , No. 2:19-cv-00980, slip op. (D. Nev. Aug. 14, 2019)	26
<i>Word Ape, LLC v. Pawico</i> , No. 2:20-cv-01768-DWC, 2021 WL 768293 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 4, 2021), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2021 WL 765005 (Feb. 26, 2021)	25

Statutes

Cal Corps. Code § 1702(a).....	9
Cal Corps. Code § 1702(b)	9

Other Authorities

19 C.F.R. § 201.14(a).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 13
19 C.F.R. § 201.16	5, 29
19 C.F.R. § 201.16(a)(4).....	4
19 C.F.R. § 201.16(b)(4).....	4
19 C.F.R. § 201.16(d)	3
19 C.F.R. § 201.16(e).....	4
19 C.F.R. § 201.16(f)	4
19 C.F.R. § 210.13	3, 5
19 C.F.R. § 210.13(a).....	3
19 C.F.R. § 210.16	3
19 C.F.R. § 210.16(a)(1).....	3, 4, 5
19 C.F.R. § 210.16(b)(1)(i).....	5
19 C.F.R. § 210.16(b)(1)(ii).....	5, 31
19 C.F.R. § 210.59(c).....	3
86 Fed. Reg. 19284	2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(f).....21
